RESOLUTION NO. 2004-71

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR. THE CITY ENGINEER OR THE **REAL PROPERTY MANAGER TO EXECUTE RIGHT OF WAY CERTIFICATIONS** FOR TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS INVOLVING STATE AND/OR FEDERAL **FUNDING**

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation requires that local agencies execute Right of Way Certifications prior to calling for bids on transportation projects with State and/or Federal funding; and

WHEREAS, execution of a Right of Way Certification is a prerequisite for receiving State and/or Federal funds for a project; and

WHEREAS, California Department of Transportation policy allows the governing body of a local agency to delegate its authority to execute Right of Way Certifications to designated City staff.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the Public Works Director, the City Engineer or the Real Property Manager to execute Right of Way Certifications for State and Federal funded projects administered by the City of Elk Grove.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 21st day of April 2004.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON. CITY CLERK

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI.

APPROVEDAS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2004-71

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 21st day of April 2004 by the following vote:

AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Cooper

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 2: COUNCILMEMBERS: Briggs, Leary

Peggy E. Vackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California